February 21, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, February 21,
2023, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, February 13, 2023.

The Board met with County Recorder Megan Clyman, regarding a work change request
as a part of the digital archive imaging work, in the amount of $301.00, due to the discovery of 6
additional books. Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried
unanimously, to approve the change request.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who discussed regular courthouse
maintenance.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reviewed the schedule carried out by
the work crews of last weekend, due to the recent snow event. He also reported on the repair
progress of the rubber tired hoe.

Discussion was held with the County Engineer regarding his employment contract. Dave
Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a 5%
increase in the Engineer salary, for the fiscal year of 2024, beginning July 1, 2023, bringing his
salary to $92,088.91.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

AMERICAN HOME FINDING ASSOC Sher-juv care and keep 886.35
BANK OF THE WEST Consv-fuel 60.00
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC Sher-MV repair/maint 17.98
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC Multi dept-Igl not publish 537.40
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR Multi dept-Supplies 104.60
BROTHERS MARKET CH-custodial supplies 30.77
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC SR-Rock 21,438.51
CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODU SR-Parts 382.44
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL Sher-inmate meals 3,280.70
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH DCPH-Dec immunizations 875.00
DTN LLC SR-Weather Watcher 1,188.00

ELLIOTT OIL CO

SR-Fuel

22,894.87



FOX VALLEY WELDING LLC

GEOTECH SAND & STONE INC
GORDON FLESCH

HAMILTON PRODUCE CO

IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR
IMAGETEK INC

INDEPENDENT SALT CO

INFOMAX

KOLLISION KORNER

KS STATEBANK

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MAST OVERHEAD DOORS INC

METAL CULVERTS INC

OTTUMWA GLASS

QUILL CORP

RACOM CORP

RANDY NORMAN

ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS INC
SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
US POSTMASTER OF BLOOMFIELD
VISA - IL

VON BOKERN ASSOCIATES INC
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

YUTZY REPAIR

AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA

EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER ST OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT

The meeting to review budgets and propose a maximum property tax was cancelled.

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

SR-Parts

SR-Sand

Treas-office machine maint
CH-custodial supplies
Atty-med exam/autopsies
Data-softw/ann tech supp
SR-Salt

Rec-off machine rep/maint
Sher-MV maint/repair
Sher-MV computer systems
Treas-post/office supplies
Consv-bldg repair

SR-Pipe

SR-Parts

Rec-office supplies
Sher-MV equip
CH-mileage reimbursement
SR-Parts

SR-Supplies
Consv-advertising
SR-Parts

Aud-bus reply mail postage
Treas-postage

SR-Union Negotiation
Consv-garbage removal
SR-Parts

AFLAC - PRETAX

CHILD SUPPORT

CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
DELTA VISION - PRETAX
AXA EQUITABLE

CHILD SUPPORT

IPERS 01

ACC INS-AFTER TAX
LIFE INS

FICA-SS

State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT

3,962.35
3,017.10
42.19
123.50
1,965.00
2,200.60
11,176.08
138.00
95.95
619.97
323.58
401.06
23,009.16
291.05
156.59
49.95
65.00
450.37
33.50
78.00
543.30
60.00
3,584.96
1,800.00
99.40
316.69
827.34
320.00
2,549.50
88,079.95
278.28
50.00
230.76
37,197.70
119.85
460.32
50,426.80
6,925.96
3,316.50




ATTEST:

LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




