February 21, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, February 21, 2023, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, February 13, 2023.

The Board met with County Recorder Megan Clyman, regarding a work change request as a part of the digital archive imaging work, in the amount of \$301.00, due to the discovery of 6 additional books. Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the change request.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who discussed regular courthouse maintenance.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reviewed the schedule carried out by the work crews of last weekend, due to the recent snow event. He also reported on the repair progress of the rubber tired hoe.

Discussion was held with the County Engineer regarding his employment contract. Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a 5% increase in the Engineer salary, for the fiscal year of 2024, beginning July 1, 2023, bringing his salary to \$92,088.91.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

AMERICAN HOME FINDING ASSOC BANK OF THE WEST BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR BROTHERS MARKET CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODU DAVIS CO HOSPITAL DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH DTN LLC	Sher-juv care and keep Consv-fuel Sher-MV repair/maint Multi dept-Igl not publish Multi dept-Supplies CH-custodial supplies SR-Rock SR-Parts Sher-inmate meals DCPH-Dec immunizations SR-Weather Watcher	886.35 60.00 17.98 537.40 104.60 30.77 21,438.51 382.44 3,280.70 875.00 1,188.00
		,
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Fuel	22,894.87

FOX VALLEY WELDING LLC GEOTECH SAND & STONE INC GORDON FLESCH HAMILTON PRODUCE CO IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR IMAGETEK INC INDEPENDENT SALT CO INFOMAX KOLLISION KORNER KS STATEBANK MAIL SERVICES LLC MAST OVERHEAD DOORS INC METAL CULVERTS INC OTTUMWA GLASS QUILL CORP RACOM CORP RACOM CORP RANDY NORMAN ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS INC SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-Parts SR-Sand Treas-office machine maint CH-custodial supplies Atty-med exam/autopsies Data-softw/ann tech supp SR-Salt Rec-off machine rep/maint Sher-MV maint/repair Sher-MV computer systems Treas-post/office supplies Consv-bldg repair SR-Pipe SR-Parts Rec-office supplies Sher-MV equip CH-mileage reimbursement SR-Parts SR-Parts SR-Supplies Consv-advertising SR-Parts	3,962.35 3,017.10 42.19 123.50 1,965.00 2,200.60 11,176.08 138.00 95.95 619.97 323.58 401.06 23,009.16 291.05 156.59 49.95 65.00 450.37 33.50 78.00 543.30
US POSTMASTER OF BLOOMFIELD VISA - IL VON BOKERN ASSOCIATES INC	Aud-bus reply mail postage Treas-postage SR-Union Negotiation	60.00 3,584.96 1,800.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	Consv-garbage removal	99.40
	SR-Parts	316.69
AFLAC AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	AFLAC - PRETAX CHILD SUPPORT	827.34 320.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	2,549.50
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	2,049.00 88,079.95
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	DELTA VISION - PRETAX	278.28
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	230.76
IPERS	IPERS 01	37,197.70
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	119.85
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP	LIFE INS	460.32
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	50,426.80
TREASURER ST OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	6,925.96
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	3,316.50

The meeting to review budgets and propose a maximum property tax was cancelled.

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

## ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u> DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS

\_\_\_\_\_